Patent and Trademark Office

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 2342.020US1	Patent and Trademark Offi
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and	Frademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Fle	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Name of conveying party(ies):				
Cramer Inc.	Name: <u>Cramer LLC.</u>			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 1222 Quebec Street			
[ ]Yes [X]No 3. Nature of conveyance:	City: North Kansas City State: MO Zip: 64116  Country: United States of America			
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]No			
[ ] Assignment [X] Merger [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name [ ] Other				
Execution Date: September 30, 2009				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
Serial No. 09/494,383, filed January 31, 2000 Serial No. 29/069,290, filed March 25, 1997	6,528,002 D403,312			
Additional numbers attached? [ ]Yes [X]No				
5. Name and address of name to whom convergence dance	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: $\underline{2}$			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80.00			
Name: Suneel Arora	[]Enclosed			
Address: Schwegman, Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 Minneapolis, MN 554020938	[X]Authorized to be charged to deposit account 19-0743			
	<ol> <li>Please charge any additional fees or credit any over payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743</li> </ol>			
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy			
Suneel Arora/Reg. No. 42,267	March 2, 2011			
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			
Tot	al number of pages including cover sheet: 9			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

State of Delaware Scientary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:33 PM 10/09/2009 FTLED 02:33 PM 10/09/2009 SRV 090825554 - 4731029 FTLE

# CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of.

CRAMER INC., a Knusas corporation into

CRAMER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Pursuant to the provisions of The Kanxas General Corporation Code ("Kansas Law") and the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act ("Delaware Law"), the undersigned entities certify the following:

- That Cramer Inc., a Kansas corporation ("Kansas"), and Cramer LLC. a Delaware limited liability company ("Delaware"), (the "Merging Entities"), are hereby inerged, and that Delaware is the surviving entity ("Surviving Entity").
- 2. That on October 1, 2009, the Board of Directors of Kansas by unanimous written consent adopted resolutions approving the Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Agreement") as set forth in this Certificate.
- 3. That on September 30, 2009, the Members of Delaware by unanimous written consent adopted resolutions approving the Agreement as set forth in this Certificate.
- 4. Thereafter, on September 30, 2009, Delaware, the holder of all of the Ninety-Five Thousand (95,000) outstanding shares of Common Stock and Eleven Thousand Five Hundred (11,500) outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock of Kansas, by unanimous written consent, adopted resolutions approving the Agreement.
- 5. AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER:

# AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

#### ARTICLE I THE MERGER

- 1.1 The Merger. Upon the Effective Date (as hercinafter defined) of the Merger, Kansas shall merge with and into Delaware pursuant to and in accordance with Sections 17-7701 through 17-7708 of Kansas Law, and Section 18-209 of Delaware Law. The parties intend that the Merger constitute a reorganization in which no taxable gain or loss is recognized pursuant to § 368(a)(1)(F) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. The separate existence of Kansas shall cease and Delaware, the Surviving Entity, shall continue its existence under Delaware Law.
- 1.2 <u>Filings: Effective Date</u>. The parties will cause Articles of Merger to be filed with the Kansas Secretary of State in accordance with Sections 17-7701 through 17-7708 of Kansas Law, and a Certificate of Merger to be filed with the Delaware Secretary of State in accordance with Section 18-209 of Delaware Law.

1791890.4

The Merger shall become effective on October 1, 2009, upon filing of the Articles of Merger by the Kansas Scoretary of State, and the filing of a Certificate of Merger by the Delaware Secretary of State for accounting purposes only.

- 1.3 Certificate of Formation of the Surviving Entity. The Certificate of Formation of Delaware, as it shall exist immediately prior to the effective date of the Merger, shall be and remain, without amendment, the Certificate of Formation of the Surviving Entity.
- 1.4 <u>Operating Agreement of the Surviving Entity.</u> The Limited Liability Company Agreement of Delaware, as it shall exist immediately prior to the effective date of the Merger, shall be and remain, without amendment, the Operating Agreement of the Surviving Entity.
- 1.5 Members of the Surviving Entity. The Members of Delaware shall continue as Members of the Surviving Entity.
- Service of Process. The Surviving Entity agrees that it is subject to service of process in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of any constituent entity party to the Merger that was organized under Kansas Law and for enforcement of any obligation of the Surviving Entity, irrevocably appointing the Secretary of State as such Surviving Entity's agent to accept service of process in any such proceeding. The address to which a copy of such process shall be mailed is: 1222 Quebec Street, North Kansas City, Missouri 64116.
- 1.7 <u>Agreement and Plan of Merger on File</u>. The executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Entity at 1222 Quebec Street, North Kansas City, Missouri 64116.
- 1.8 Copy of Agreement and Plan of Merger. A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Entity, on request and without cost, to any shareholder or Member of any constituent entity.

#### ARTICLE II CONVERSION

Anthorized and Outstanding Shares. Kansas, under its present Articles of Incorporation, is authorized to issue Five Million (5,000,000) shares of Common Stock, no par value, and One Hundred Thousand (100,000) shares of Series A Preferred Stock, no par value, of which Ninety-Five Thousand (95,000) Common shares are presently issued and outstanding, and Eleven Thousand Five-Hundred (11,500) Series A Preferred shares are presently issued and outstanding. Delaware, under its present Certificate of Formation, has four (4) Merobers. The manner and basis for converting the interests of each of the Merging Entities shall be as follows:

2

1791820.4

03/02/11

- Conversion. Upon the effective date of the Merger (and without further act thereafter on the part of the Merging Entities or decir shareholders or Members):
  - Each of the then issued and outstanding shares of the Common Stock and Series A Preferred Stock of Kansas shall be automatically converted into membership interests of Delaware in such Percentage Interests as set forth in the Limited Liability Company Agreement of Delawarc:
  - The Percentage Interests of the Members of Delaware prior to such conversion will be the Percentage Interests of Delaware after such conversion, with no change therein as a result of such conversion; and
  - Immediately after conversion into membership interests of Delaware as provided in subsection (a) above, all of the shares of Kansas Common Stock and Series A Preferred Stock shall be cancelled and retired and cease to exist.

#### ARTICLE III CERTAIN EFFECTS OF THE MERGER

- Effect of Merrics. Upon the consummation of the Merger, each and every right, privilege, power, immunity and franchise of each of the Merging Entitics, and all property, real, personal and mixed, and all debts, liabilities and obligations, and every other interest of each of the Merging Entities, shall be transferred to and vested in the Surviving Entity without further act or deed, and all property, rights, privileges, powers, franchises, and other interests of the Merging Entities shall be the property of the Surviving Entity, and the title to any real estate, or any interest therein, vested in either of the Merging Entities shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason of the Merger, provided that all rights of creditors and all liens upon the property of either of the Merging Entities shall be preserved unimpaired; and all debts, liabilities, and obligations of the Merging Entities shall attach to the Surviving Entity and may be enforced against it to the same extent as if those debts, liabilities and obligations had been incurred or contracted by it, it being expressly provided that the Merger shall not in any manner impair the rights of any creditor or any liens upon the property of either of the Merging Entities, and any existing claim or pending action or proceeding by or against either of the Merging Entitics may be prosecuted to judgment as if the Merger had not taken place, or the Surviving Entity may be substituted in its place.
- Further Assurances. If at any time the Surviving Entity shall deem or be advised that any further assignments, assurances in the law, or things that are necessary or desirable to vest or confirm in the Surviving Entity (or any successor or assign thereof) the title to any property or assets of either of the Merging

1701890 4

Entities, the respective officers, directors, members, and representatives of each shall and will, and are hereby fully authorized to, execute and deliver all proper assignments, deeds, confirmations and assurances in the law and do all things necessary or proper so as to vest, approve, ratify or confirm title to such properly and assets in the Surviving Entity and otherwise to carry out the purposes of this Agreement and Plan of Merger.

## ARTICLE IV APPROVAL OF MERCER

- 4.1 Approval by Delaware. The Members of Delaware hereby certify by signing the Agreement that the Agreement has been adopted and the Merger has been approved by all the Members of Delaware entitled to vote thereon.
- 4.2 Approval by Kansas. The President and Secretary of Kansas hereby certify by signing the Agreement that the Agreement has been adopted and the Merger has been approved by the holders of all of the outstanding stock of Kansas entitled to vote thereon.

### ARTICLE V MISCELLANEOUS

- 5.1 <u>Expenses</u>. The Surviving Entity shall pay all expenses of carrying the Agreement into effect and accomplishing the Merger.
- 5.2 Amendments. The Agreement cannot be altered or amended except pursuant to an instrument in writing signed on behalf of the parties hereto.
- 5.3 <u>Counterparts</u>. The Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, and each such counterpart shall be deemed to be an original instrument, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one instrument.
- 5.4 <u>Registered Agent</u>. The Registered Agent of Delaware in the State of Delaware is National Registered Agents, Inc., 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101, Dover, Delaware 19904.

In affirmation thereof, the facts stated above are true and correct.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally blank. Signatures follow.]

4

1791366 d

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Merger has been executed by the Merging Entrops on this  $\Gamma^2$  day of October, 2009.

Issan Pario Secretary

CRAMER INC.

Nick Christianson, President

CRAMER LLC

Nick Christianson

Rainer Famulla

Peter Christianson

Adam Smith Growth Parmers, L.P.

By: Adam Smith Companies, LLC, its General Partner

1791890,4

DI WITNESS	WHEREOF, this	Cortificate	of Merger has been	executed by the Merging
Entities on this 1st day	of October, 2009	١.		

ATTEST

Jason Rann, Secretary

CRAMER INC.

Nick Christianson, President

CRAMER LLC

Nick Christianson

Peter Christianson

Adem Smith Growth Partners, L.P.

By: Adam Smith Companies, LLC, its General Partner

17911000.4

	CRAMER INC.	
ATTEST:	<b>4.</b>	
	By:	
Josan Renn, Suc <del>za</del> tacy	Nick Christianson, President	
	CRAMER LLC	
	Niek-Christianson	
	·	
	Rainer Familla	
	Be Ca-	
	Peter Christianson	
	Adam Smith Growth Partners, L.P.	
,	By: Adam Smith Companies, LLC, its General Panner	
	•	

1791890.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Merger has been executed by the Merging Entities on this 1st day of October, 2009.

	CRAMER INC.	
ATTEST:		
	By: Nick Christianson, President	
Jason Rann, Secretary	Nick Christianson, President	
	CRAMER LLC	
	C.R.A.WER LISC	
	Nick Christianson	
	Rainer Famulla	
	Peter Christianson	

Adam Smith Growth Partners, L.P.

By: Adam Smith Companies, LLC, its General Partner

Tony J. Christianson, Chairman

1791890.4

**RECORDED: 03/02/2011**